

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

— ◆ —

DIRECTV, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

AMY IMBURGIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

— ◆ —

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal,
Second District**

— ◆ —

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
DRI—THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER DIRECTV, INC.**

— ◆ —

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
DAVID M. AXELRAD (*Counsel of Record*)
FELIX SHAFIR
JOHN F. QUERIO
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800
daxelrad@horvitzlevy.com
fshafir@horvitzlevy.com
jquerio@horvitzlevy.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
DRI—The Voice of the Defense Bar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT HAS LONG RESISTED THE FAA’S PREEMPTIVE EFFECT.	5
II. IN <i>CONCEPCION</i> AND <i>ITALIAN COLORS</i> , THIS COURT CLARIFIED THE BROAD PREEMPTIVE SCOPE OF THE FAA, CRITICIZED STATE COURT EFFORTS TO RESIST ARBITRATION, AND REJECTED THE COST OF VINDICATING STATUTORY RIGHTS IN ARBITRATION AS A REASON FOR NOT ENFORCING CLASS ARBITRATION WAIVERS.	12
III. SINCE <i>CONCEPCION</i> , STATE COURTS HAVE CONTINUED TO RESIST THE PREEMPTIVE EFFECT OF THE FAA.....	15
IV. THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION IN THIS CASE IS SIMPLY THE LATEST ATTEMPT TO EVADE <i>CONCEPCION</i> AND THE FAA....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 83, 6 P.3d 669 (2000)	7, 8, 9, 10, 17
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atalese v. U.S. Legal Services Group, L.P.</i> , 219 N.J. 430, 99 A.3d 306 (2014), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , __ U.S.L.W. __ (U.S. Jan. 21, 2015) (No. 14-882)	26
<i>Brewer v. Missouri Title Loans</i> , 364 S.W.3d 486 (Mo. 2012)	24, 25
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of Cal.</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 1066, 988 P.2d 67 (1999)	5, 6, 7
<i>Coleman v. Prudential Bache Sec., Inc.</i> , 802 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 303, 66 P.3d 1157 (2003)	6
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148, 113 P.3d 1100 (2005)	9, 10, 11, 13, 28

<i>Ex parte McNaughton</i> , 728 So. 2d 592 (Ala. 1998)	19
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	4, 29
<i>Gandee v. LDL Freedom Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 176 Wash. 2d 598, 293 P.3d 1197 (2013) ...	23, 24
<i>Gentry v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 443, 165 P.3d 556 (2007) ...	10, 11, 20
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	6, 7
<i>Hauenstein v. Lynham</i> , 100 U.S. 483 (1880).....	29
<i>In re Am. Express Merchs.’ Litig.</i> , 667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348, 327 P.3d 129 (2014)	20, 21
<i>Kelker v. Geneva-Roth Ventures, Inc.</i> , 369 Mont. 254, 303 P.3d 777 (2013)	25
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1064, 63 P.3d 979 (2003)	8, 9, 10
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) (per curiam).....	4, 21, 22, 29

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	6, 17, 23
<i>Morales v. Sun Constructors, Inc.</i> , 541 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Murphy v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4, 28
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012) (per curiam).....	3, 6, 22, 28, 29
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	8, 23
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. ex rel. LexisNexis Div. v. Crockett</i> , 734 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Schnuerle v. Insight Communications Co.</i> , 376 S.W.3d 561 (Ky. 2012).....	23
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahan</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	6, 18
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno (Sonic I)</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 659, 247 P.3d 130 (2011)	11, 16
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 565 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 496 (2011)	16

<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno (Sonic II)</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 1109, 311 P.3d 184 (2013).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	23
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>rev'd</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	29
<i>THI of N.M. at Hobbs Ctr., LLC v. Patton</i> , 741 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Truly Nolen of Am. v. Superior Court</i> , 208 Cal. App. 4th 487, 145 Cal. Rptr. 3d 432 (2012).....	13

Constitutions

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2	4
